

15.12.2025

Present: Sh. Rajesh Bhatia, Ld counsel for DH alongwith DH in person.
Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Ld. proxy counsel for JD.

Ld proxy counsel for the JD seeks an adjournment for addressing arguments on the ground that arguing counsel is not well today.

An order dated 19.11.2025 passed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi has been received. As per this order, liberty has been granted to petitioner/Sh. Rajat Kapoor to request the trial court to take up the petition under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act along with consideration of stay application.

Ld counsel for JD submits that the stay application filed in this execution petition and separate petition filed under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act be heard together.

Ld counsel for the JD further submits that his petition under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act be considered as objections filed in the present execution.

The petition under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act has been filed separately under the Arbitration & Conciliation Act and the said petition cannot be considered as being filed as objections in the present execution.

Ld counsel for JD submits that he may be allowed to file objections in the present case.

Request for filing objections in the present execution is opposed by Ld counsel for the DH. Ld counsel for the DH further submits that there is no liberty to the JD given by Hon'ble High

Court of Delhi for filing objections and execution is pending since Feb, 2025.

I have perused the case file, on 14.02.2025, the present execution was filed and it was put for consideration on 25.03.2025 and thereafter, application for impleading Lrs of DH was moved and the said application was allowed on 17.10.2025 and liberty was given to the JD to file objections in the present execution on 17.10.2025. The case has not proceeded further for subsequent stages by directing to issuance of warrant of attachment. Therefore, this court grants only one last opportunity to the JD to file objections in the present execution before NDOH by supplying advance copy to ld counsel for DH.

Put up for arguments on the stay application along with connected petition filed under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act on **03.02.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
15.12.2025.