

14.03.2026

Present: Sh. Rajesh Bhatia, Ld counsel for DH through VC.  
Ms. Anshika Junjeja, Ld proxy counsels for the JD.

Ld counsel for the DH submits that since the arbitral award in question pertains to commercial disputes between the parties, the execution petition of the said arbitral award is required to be filed before Ld. Commercial courts. He further submits that he may be allowed to withdraw the present execution with liberty to file the same before Ld. Commercial courts.

Ld counsel for the DH further submits that statement of DH no. 2 be recorded in this regard and he will give his statement by visiting the court in post lunch session.

Separate statement of DH no. 2 has been recorded in this regard.

Put up at 2.00 PM for recording the statement of Ld counsel for the Dhs.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
14.03.2026

At 2.10 PM

Present: Sh. Rajesh Bhatia, Ld counsel for Dhs.  
None for the JD.

Statement of Ld counsel for the DHs has been recorded regarding withdrawal of present execution with liberty to file afresh before Ld Commercial Courts of appropriate jurisdiction.

In view of the statement of DH no. 2 as well as ld counsel for both DHs, the present execution stands dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the DHs to file file afresh before Ld Commercial Court of appropriate jurisdiction.

**File be consigned to record room after due compliance.**

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
14.03.2026